PIN: 930 119 C/o 99 APO 08 Apr 2024

2000/E&F/M/ 6 à /E2

The Principal Secretary cum Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

Govt of Arunachal Pradesh Dept of Environment, Forest & Climate Change Itanagar- 791 111

IN-PRINCIPLE (STAGE-II) APPROVAL FOR THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE FOREST (CONSERVATION) ACT 1980 FOR DIVERSION OF 17.203 HA FOREST LAND FOR CONSTRUCTION OF FOOT TRACK FROM MILLI-SEMAI (KM 0.00 TO KM 32.406) BY BRO IN KURUNG KUMEYA DISTRICT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH.

Sir.

(c)

- 1. Please refer the following letters.
 - O/o the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati, Govt of India letter F No 3 ANC/173/2022/GHY/4304-05 dated 31 July 2023
 - Office of the Addl, PCCF & Nodal Officer (FCA), Department of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Itanagar letter No FOR 3-233/Cons/2021/4661-65 dated 14 Aug 2023.
- It is intimated that the cost of Compensatory Afforestation (17.203 Ha) and Net 2. Present Value (NPV) E- Challan was generated through web-Portal on 06.10.2023. The Total Amount of Rs 2, 49, 47,892/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Two only) has been remitted against CA and NPV through State Bank of India Cash Management Product fund transfer on 11 Oct 2023. The Payment Advice No 79 is attached for ready reference. The cost of extraction of Timber for amounting to Rs 1,10,517/- (Rupees One Lacs Ten Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Only) in favour of Division Forest Officer, Kurung Kumey, Forest Division has been remitted through Demand Draft bearing No 611061 dated 03 Apr 2024. The Cost of Firewood & Poles for amounting to Rs 471/- (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy-One only) in favour of The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh has been remitted through Demand Draft bearing No 611062 dated 03 Apr 2024.

The breakup details of the amount are as under:-

(a)	Cost of Compensatory Afforestation over 17.21 Ha As per detailed estimate.	-	Rs	65,49,800/-
/b)	Cont of NEW ATTERNA			

Cost of NPV over 17.203 Ha (b) Rs 1,83,98,092/-

Cost of Extraction Rs 1,10,517/-Cost of Firewood & Poles (d)

471/-Total -Rs 2,50,58,880/-

Contd..../P2

- 3. Compliance Report of In-Principle Approval vide F-No 3-AN C/137/2022/GHY/4304-05 dated 31 July 2023, from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climatic Change, Regional Office Shillong, Sub- Office, Guwahati for Diversion of 17.203 HA forest land for construction of Foot Track from Milli-Semai (KM 0.00 to KM 32.406) by BRO in Kurung Kumey District of Arunachal Pradesh are submitted herewith for your further necessary action please.
- Your kind consideration and an early action in this regard will be highly appreciated.

Encls:

Sheet

(Nipun Gupta

EE (Civ)

Officer Commanding

Copy To:

HQ 756 BRTF

C/o 99 APO

PIN: 930 756

for info, please.

Compliance Report of In-Principle Approval vide F-No 3-AN C/137/2022/GHY/4304-05 dated 31 July 2023 from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climatic Change, Regional Office Shillong, Sub- Office, Guwahati for Diversion of 17.203 HA forest land for construction of Foot Track from Milli-Semai (KM 0.00 to KM 32.406) by BRO in Kurung Kumey District of Arunachal Pradesh.

Sr	Conditions of In-Principle Approval vide F-N	0 0	
No	2023. C/13//2022/GHY/4304-05 dated 31 Jul	y RCC (GREF)/75 BRTF/(P) Arunank o	6
A (1)	Value (NDV) in the revised rate of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme court of India dated 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in Wripetition (Civil) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009 and File No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 21.03.2022. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into CAMPA account of the State concerned	Rs.2,49,47,892/- hare deposited Forest Deptt (Account Not 1506061142263653) against NPV and CA amount in respect of construction of Food Track Milli-Semai on 11 Oct 2023 vide Advice Not 79 dated 11 Oct 2023.	o A f
A (2)	and maintaining the compensatory afforestation at the current wage rate in consultation with State Forest Department in the account of CAMPA of the concerned State through online portal. The scheme may include appropriate for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.		-
A (3)	and dwarf plantation cost, NPV etc) under the project shall be transferred /deposited to Compensatory Afforestation Fund of Arunachal Pradesh State managed by the Ad-hoc CAMPA only through e-portal (https://parivash.nic.in/). Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-Licearance.	All the requisite fund have been paid directly to the account provided by Addl PCCF, Itanagar vide letter No 3-233/Cons/2021/4661-65 dated 14 Aug 2023.	The Challan details for payment is enclosed at Appx "A".
A (4)	areas, the proposed SMC work, and the WLMP area shall be uploaded on the r0green watch portal Allwith all requisite details before issuing working permission towards linear project or submitting compliance report for seeking Stage-II approval, as the case may be.	Agreed	Soft copy (CD) has been enclosed with this letter.
A (5)	The Compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivash.nic.in/).	Agreed & may please be done at your end	
A (6)	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	Agreed	UT- 1 Undertaking is here with
02	The charges for felling, logging and transportation of project affected trees should be collected from the User Agency at the rates approved by the State Govt and deposited with the DFO concerned for utilization immediately following the diversion of forest land.	Agreed	enclosed. UT- 2 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
A (8)	The expenditure like boundary walls, stone pillars,	Agreed	UT-3

MOTE

	demarcation charges, cost of damage of trees the	- 1	
	funds on these accounts should, be deposited with		Undertaking
	the DFO concerned.		is here with
A (9)		S Agreed	enclosed.
	to minimum number in the diverted forest land and	1	UT- 4
	the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision		Undertaking is here with
	of the State Forest Department and the cost of	f	
	relling of trees shall be deposited by the user		enclosed.
	Agency with the State forest Department		
A (10)	The user agency shall explore the possibility of	f Agreed	LIT 5
	successful translocation of maximum number of	F	UT- 5
	trees identified to be felled and shall ensure that	· i	Undertaking is here wit
	any tree felling shall be done only when it is	.	enclosed.
	unavoidable and that too under strict supervision of		
A (4.4)	the State Forest Department.		
A (11)	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall	Not Applicable.	
	be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from	ippiiodolo.	_
A (10)	the concerned District Collector.	1	
A (12)	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to	Agreed	UT-6
	violation of Forest (Consurvation) Act. 1980 and	3	Undertaking
	action would be taken as prescribed in Para 1.21 of		is here with
	Chapter 1 of the handbook of comprehensive		enclosed.
	guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act. 1980 as		Cricioseu.
- 1	issued by this Ministry's letter No 5-2/2017 -fc	1	
(5)	dated 28.03.2019.		
(B)	Compliance of conditions on field after handing	over of forest land by	he State Fores
2 (4)	Department.		
3 (1)	Legal status of the forest land shall remain	Agreed	UT- 7
- 1	unchanged.		Undertaking
1			is here with
		,a-1	enclosed.
3 (2)	The Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up	Rs.65,49,800/- has been	-
	by the Forest Department over degraded the	deposited Forest Deptt	
	degraded forest land of 17.203 Ha at Kamla	(Account No	
	Reserved Forest under Hapoli Forest Division	1506061142263653)	
	within three years from the date of Stage-II	against CA amount in	
	Clearance and maintained thereafter by the State	respect of construction of	
	Forest Department at the cost of the User Agency	Foot Track Milli-Semai	
	As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous	on 11 Oct 2023 vide	,
1 !	species shall be planted and monoculture of any	Advice No 79 dated 11	
1 :	species may be avoided. The CA will be	Oct 2023	
1	maintained for 10 Years.		
(3)	At the time of payment of the Net Present Value	Agreed	UT-8
((NPV) at the prevailing rate, the User Agency shall	3	Undertaking
1	furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount		is here with
1.7	of NPV, If so determined, as per the final decision		enclosed.
1	of the Henible Commence Count of the		2.1010000.
	of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.		
(4)	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment	Not Applicable.	_
(4)	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment	Not Applicable.	-
(4)	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if required.	Not Applicable.	-
(4) 1 (6) ((5) 1	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment Protection) Act, 1986, if required. The User Agency shall take all possible	• •	IIT- Q
(4) 1 (6) (5) 1	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment Protection) Act, 1986, if required. The User Agency shall take all possible precautions & care all the time not to impact	Not Applicable. Agreed	UT- 9
(4) 1 (6) (1 (5) 1 p	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if required. The User Agency shall take all possible precautions & care all the time not to impact adversely the surrounding forests and forest land	• •	Undertaking
(4) 1 (6) (1 (5) 1 p	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment Protection) Act, 1986, if required. The User Agency shall take all possible	• •	Undertaking is here with
(4) 1 (5) 1 (5) 1 (5) 1	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment Protection) Act, 1986, if required. The User Agency shall take all possible precautions & care all the time not to impact adversely the surrounding forests and forest land by their action/ activities.	• •	Undertaking
(4) 1 (5) 1 (6) T	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment Protection) Act, 1986, if required. The User Agency shall take all possible precautions & care all the time not to impact adversely the surrounding forests and forest land by their action/ activities.	Agreed	Undertaking is here with enclosed.
(4) 1 (5) 1 (6) T	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if required. The User Agency shall take all possible precautions & care all the time not to impact adversely the surrounding forests and forest land	• •	Undertaking is here with

BORD

D (7)	cost.		Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (7)	width of the road. The muck generated in the earth cutting will be disposed off at the designated dumping sites and in no case the muck / debris will be allowed to roll down the hill slopes.		UT- 11 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (8)	user agency shall undertake afforestation measures along the road within the area diverted under this approval, in consultation with the State Forest Department at the project cost.		UT- 12 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (9)	plantation of suitable species shall be carried out over stabilized dumping on the cost of the user agency under the supervision of State Forest Department.	Agreed	UT- 13 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (10)	natural streams/rivers/canals should be done in such a manner that it does not hamper the natural course of the water, does not give rise to water logging and does not hamper the movement of the wild animals.	Agreed	UT- 14 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (11)	retaining walls, breast wall and drainage shall be constructed to avoid any soil erosion and to provide slope stability of the concerned hills.	Agreed	UT- 15 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (12)	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land and the user Agency shall provide fuels preferably alternate fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas.	Agreed	UT- 16 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (13)	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt of India.	Agreed	UT- 17 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (14)	No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.	Agreed	UT- 18 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (15)	The layout of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.	Agreed	UT- 19 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (16)	The concerned Divisional Forest Officer, will monitor and take necessary mitigative measure to ensure that is no adverse impact on the forests in the surrounding area.	Agreed	UT- 20 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (17)	The user agency shall comply all the provision of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court order (s) and NGT Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	Agreed	UT- 21 Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (18)	No additional or new path will be constructed inside	Agreed	UT- 22

B (10)	the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.		Undertaking is here with enclosed.
B (19)	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	Agreed	UT- 23 Undertaking is here with
B (20)	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.	Agreed	UT- 24 Undertaking is here with
B (21)	As per Ministry's letter No 11-30/96-FC (pt) dated 14.09.2001, if the compliance of stipulated conditions is awaited from the State Govt for more than 5 (five) years, the in –Principle approval would be summarily revoked considering that the user agency is no longer interested in the project.	Agrood and Noted	enclosed. UT-25 Undertaking is here with enclosed
B (22)	Any other conditions that the Integrated Sub – Office Guwahati, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulated from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of Forests & Wildlife.	Agreed	UT- 26 Undertaking is here with enclosed.



(Nipun Gupta)
EE (Civ)
Officer Commanding

Condition No. A (6)

UNDERTAKING - 1

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the boundary of the diverted forest land will be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the direction of the concerned divisional forest officer for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. A (7)

UNDERTAKING - 2

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the charges for felling, logging and transportation of project affected trees will be paid at the rates approved by the state government and the amount will be deposited with the DFO concerned for the immediate utilization and following the diversion of forest land for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. A (8)

UNDERTAKING - 3

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the expenditure like boundary walls, stone pillars, demarcation charges, cost of damage trees, the funds on these accounts will be deposited with the DFO concerned for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. A (9)

UNDERTAKING - 4

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the user agency will restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees will fell under the strict supervision of the state forest department and the cost of filling of trees will be deposited by the user agency with the state forest department for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. A (10)

UNDERTAKING - 5

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the user agency will explore the possibility of successful translocation of maximum number of trees identified to be fell and will ensure that any tree felling will be done only when it is unavoidable and that too under strict supervision of the state forest department for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. A (12)

UNDERTAKING - 6

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Hand book of comprehensive guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 issued by this Ministry letter No. 5-2/2017-Fc dated 28.03.2019 for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

cop

Dated:- 69 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (1)

UNDERTAKING - 7

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the legal status of the diverted forest land for Milli-Semai Foot Track will not be changed.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated - 3 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (3)

UNDERTAKING - 8

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake to pay additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, to State Government for Construction of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station C/o 99 APO

COL

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (5)

UNDERTAKING - 9

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake will take all possible precautions & care all the time not to impact adversely the surrounding forests and forest land of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 09 Apr 2024

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (6)

UNDERTAKING - 10

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake will undertake comprehensive soil and water conservation measures at the project cost road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 68 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (7)

UNDERTAKING - 11

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the overburden will not be dumped outside the width of the road. The muck generated in the earth cutting will be disposed of at the designated dumping sites road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 🐧 Apr 2024

Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (8)

UNDERTAKING - 12

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that wherever possible and technically feasible, the user agency will undertake afforestation measures along the road within the area diverted under this approval, in consultation with the State Forest Department at the project cost for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (9)

UNDERTAKING - 13

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the muck dumping area will be stabilized and plantation of suitable species shall be carried out over stabilized dumps on the cost of the user agency under the supervision of State Forest Department road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (10)

UNDERTAKING - 14

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the designing of culverts/ bridges, if any, over the natural streams/rivers/canals will be done in such a manner that it does not hamper the natural course of the water, does not give rise to water logging and also does not hamper the movement of the wild animals of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station/C/o 99 APO

co,

Dated:- 00 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (11)

UNDERTAKING - 15

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that all the site-specific engineering structures like retaining walls, breast wall and drainage will be constructed to avoid any soil erosion and to provide slope stability of the concerned hill road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (12)

UNDERTAKING - 16

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that no labour camp shall be established on the forest land (except at places already allotted for camp) and the User Agency will provide alternate fuels to the labourers' and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas road Milli-Semai Foot Track

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

UNDERTAKING - 17

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the forest land proposed for diversion will under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government during Construction of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (14)

UNDERTAKING - 18

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that no damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area will be caused of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 09 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (15)

UNDERTAKING - 19

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the lay out of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (16)

UNDERTAKING - 20

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the mitigation measure to ensure that there is no adverse impact on the forests in the surrounding area in the project proposal of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (17)

UNDERTAKING - 21

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the user agency will comply to all the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and NGT Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project road Milli-Semai Foot Track .

Station Clo 99 APO

Dated:- N Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (18)

UNDERTAKING - 22

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that no additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated: 08 Apr 2024

Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

UNDERTAKING - 23

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the period of diversion under this approval will be co-terminus with the period of lease to granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less for road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated: 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (20)

UNDERTAKING - 24

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the forest land will not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (21)

UNDERTAKING - 25

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that the as per Ministry's letter No 11-30/96-FC(PT) dated 14.09.2001, If the compliance of stipulated conditions is awaited from the State Govt for more than five years, the In-Principal approval would be summarily revoked considering that the user agency is no longer interested in the project proposal of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated - 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

Condition No. B (22)

UNDERTAKING - 26

I on behalf of Border Roads Organisation, Ministry of Defence hereby undertake that any other conditions that the Integrated Regional Officer, Guwahati, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulated from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife in the project proposal of road Milli-Semai Foot Track.

Station: C/o 99 APO

Dated:- 08 Apr 2024

(Nipun Gupta)

EE (Civ)

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER KURUNG KUMEY FOREST DIVISION KOLORIANG

KKFD/CONS/04/2024/ 24-30

Dated, Koloriang the 08th April 2024

To

The Chief Conservator of Forest, Western Arunachal Circle, Banderdewa,

Sub: Receipt of Payment for Extraction cost of Timber against the construction of Three Foot Track Road Projects

Sir,

It is to inform your good office that this office has received three Demand Drafts being the Extraction Cost of Timber against the following Foot Track Road Projects by executing Agency BRO.

- Foot Track Huri Tapa from Km 0.00 to 20.44 km (11.92 Ha)
 DD No. 433567 Dtd 5th Apr 2024 of Rs. 1,13,187/- by 85 RCC (GREF)
- Foot Track Sarli Phulle from Km 0.00 to 13.50 km (7.75 Ha)
 DD No. 433569 Dtd 5th Apr 2024 of Rs. 91,831/- by 85 RCC (GREF)
- Foot Track Milli Semai from Km 0.00 to 18.60 km (10.30 Ha)
 DD No. 611061 Dtd 3rd Apr 2024 of Rs. 1,10,517/- by 119 RCC (GREF)

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

Yours faithfully

(Doge Basar)

Divisional ForestOfficer

Kurung Kuray Forest Division
Kurung Kuray Forest Division
Koloriang A.P.)

Copy to:-

- (1) Addl. PCCF cum Nodal Officer FCA, Department of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Itanagr, for favour of his kind information please.
- (2) Officer Commanding, 85 RCC C/0 99 APO camp Koloriang for information and necessary action please.
- (3) Officer Commanding, 119 RCC C/0 99 APO camp Yajuli for information and necessary action please.
 - (4) Office Copy

(Doge Basar)
Divisional Forest Officer
Kurung Kumey Forest Division
Koloriang
Divisional Forest Officer
Kurung Kumey Forest Division
Koloriang A.P.)

PAYMENT ADVICE

AO 756 BRTF

Pra Serv Charles Cash Management Product Fund Transfer in rio

Dute- 0-10-2023

Earl, Granch and IFSC Code	Beneficiary Name and	Account no.	Amount	Remarks it any	
UNION Bank of India, UBIN0996336 /	3693		24947892		
	CAF (AP) CAMPA Millingemai				
UNION Serio of India, USIN 0996335	3095 CAF (AP) CAMPA 2 1506061142363095 7	119/51/ARU	14619653	CONDSS/1840/188	
CNON Back of India, UBINGBBG135	9715 CAF(AP) CAMPA 1506061142359715	Sarti-phule	10289993	CONT SETUS 43	
CN (541 Bard of India, 11881/1906238)	2743 CAF (AP) CAMPA 4 ISO6061142362743	Tapa- Goying	13471441, -	COMPARIMENT !	
naroza Baro of India, UBMOVONASA,	0912 CAF (AP) CAMPA 5 050606148365010	riapa Maru	XM93522	CONTENTION	
n i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		DV Total;	95221501		

" and of the summary the Section I.

Land Schollsone

	05	7	-	Or 1
	Ordine Help (Quer)	49/45/ROAD/14/26/2021	PP48/R040/14/2962/2021 R04021423822002743	P)48/8040/142050201
	0	ROAD1423652021810	ROAD1423852021743	ROAD (423632021005
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	Transfer of the Control of the Contr	YPAR, RUMUIALISO, URI RAMUIALISO, URIU I SUUTUITAA EE ROMENA fuun lana ee aan lana al	Construction of Food Table Tomas. General Print 16.4.	PRINCED AD 142251201 PORD 442562021055 Construction of Food Track from NRT - Semision 12,400 for 1189 FR. NRC-60-40 142251201 PORD 442562021055 Construction of Food Track into Theorem 20,44 for 1786
Foad	X Sac	Sac	Ę	COM.
7.75	12.6	10.3	E 25	1770
BORDER ROADS ORGANISATION 735 TASK: 21-6-2023 FORCE	BONDER HONDS DRIGHNISATION / 26 TASK (01-8-202) FORCE	FORDER ROADS DRIGHRISATION 755 TASK 31 7 702 5 FORCE	FORCE FOACE ORGANISATION 755 TASK 31-7-2023	BURDER KONDS ONGWIESKTICH 756 TASK - 31-7-2023 FORCE
21-6-2023	01-8-2023	31 7 2021	11-7023	71-7-2023
0+10-2021	04/10/2023	500,0140	04-16-2023	05-10-1021
O Paid	O Pad	O Paid	O Paid	The Paid

AGENCY COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 06-10-2023

Agency Name.	BORDER ROADS ORGANISATION 756 TASK FORCE
Application No.	61142263653
MoEF/SG File No.	3-AN-C-137/2022-GHY
Location.	ARUNACHAL PRADESH
Address.	HQ 756 BRTF PROJECT ARUNANKPapum Pare
Amount(in Rs)	24947892/-

Amount in Words: Two Crore Forty-Nine Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-Two Rupees: Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ARUNACHAL PRADESH CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1506061142263653 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only BANK COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 06-10-2023

Agency Name.	BORDER ROADS ORGANISATION 756 TASK FORCE
Application No.	61142263653
MoEF/SG File No.	3-AN-C-137/2022-GHY
Location.	ARUNACHAL PRADESH
Address:	HQ 756 BRTF PROJECT ARUNANK Papum Pare
Amount(In Rs)	24947892/-

Amount In Words :Two Crore Forty-Nine Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-Two Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ARUNACHAL PRADESH CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1506061142263653 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsbir@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

PUNCHING MEDIUM

onth: 10/2324	CDA: 23	Section: 232509	Class: 1	VR No. 0008	Batch: 08
	RECEIPTS			CHARGES	±1
Classifications .	(+) Amount	(-) Amount	Classifications	(+) Amount	(-) Amount
93/020/91	95221501		69/044/41	80601848	
,		51	69/069/14	14619653	
Total	95221501		Total	95221501	-
Total Receipts:	•	95221501	Total Charges:	95221	501

Remarks:

Dak ID#: 2324/23/SBI-FAST-L/232509/10/11@11/10/2023

AAO AO/SAO AO/SAO

ACDA/DCDA

JCDA/Addl.CDA

>ate:

PAYMENT ADVICE

AO 756 BRTF

Payment Advice No. 170

State Bank Of India Cash Management Product Fund Transfer in r/o

Date:-11-10-2023

AO 756 BRTF

L No.	Bank, Branch and IFSC Code	Beneficiary Name and Account no.	Amount	Remarks if any	
	UNION Bank of India, UBIN0996335	3653 CAF (AP) CAMPA Milli-S. 27122 1506061142263653	24947892	CONT/119/1341/145	
A A	UNION Bank of India, UBIN0996335	3095 OAF (AP) CAMPA 2 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	14619653	CONT/85/1340/146	
	UNION Bank of India, UBIN0996335	9715 CAF(AP) CAMPA Sgrt - phulle 1506061142359715	10288993	CONT/85/1338/148 /	
	UNION Bank of India, UBIN0996335	2743 CAF (AP) CAMPA 4 Tapa- Goy 1 - 1506061142362743	13471441	CONT/85/1337/147 /	
	UNION Bank of India, UBIN0996335	5912 CAF (AP) CAMPA 5 Tapa - Warra 1506061142365810	31893522	CONT/85/1339/144	
V No.:	8000	DV Tota	DV Total: 95221501		

Total of above Rs 95221501

CMP File Name:

119 Road Constr Coy (GREF)

PIN: 930 119 C/o 99 APO

2000/ Milli-Semai /119/60 /E2

M Apr 2024

Office of The Deptt of Enviorment Forest & Climate Change Itanagar Arunachal Pradesh

FORWARDING OF DEMAND DRAFT

Please find enclosed the following original demand drafts bearing No 611062 dated 03 Apr 2024 for amounting to Rs 471/- (Rupees four hundred seventy one only) in favour of The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Arunachal Pradesh is forwarded herewith on account of Proposal for diversion of 17.203 ha forest land for construction of Foot track from Milli-Semai (0.00 Km to 32.406 Km) by BRTF in Kurung Kumey District of Arunachal Pradesh. Payment towards cost of firewood & poles. Details of demand drafts is as under :-

S/N 0.	In favour of	Demand Draft Bearing No. & date	On a/c of	Amount	Remarks
(a)	The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Arunachal Pradesh	611062 dated 03 Apr 2024	Foot track from Milli-Semai (0.00 Km to 32.406 Km) cost of firewood & poles	Rs.471/-	
		Rs.471/-			

It is requested to your good office to forward the receipt of the above paid amount to this Office for our records and to meet the audit requirement.

Yours Sincerely.

(Bidyut Barman)

AE (Civ)

2IC

for Officer Commanding

Copy to :-

HQ 756 BRTF

Encls: 01 Demand Draft

- for info pl.

C/o 99 APO

(Internal)

Public Fund A/c 119 RCC(GREF)

-do-

मांगे जानेपर THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FOREST AP*********** मांगङ्गपट Four Hundred and Seventy One Only भारतीय स्टेट बैंक जारी करने वाली शार्डीबार Bank of India Issuin_dranch:YAZALI (RHEPA) 动寒游 ICODE No: 09917 Tel No. 03809-222262 ON DEMAND PAY रुपये RUPEES

DEMAND DRAFT

Sr. No: 159528

OR ORDE या उनके आदेश ए

0 3 0 4 2 0 24 D D M M Y Y Y

Key: QICCES

.

the अदा करें

471.00

भूत्य प्राप्त / VALUE RECEIVED

AMOUNT BELOW 472(0/3)

Key: QICCES Sr. No: 159528 GREF 119 RCC

IOI 000557611062 Name of Applicant

प्राधिकृत हस्ताक्षरकर्ता

भारतीय स्टेट बैंक

केवल 3 महीने के लिए वैध VALID FOR 3 MONTHS ONLY

कम्प्यूटर द्वारा मुद्रित होने पर ही मध VALID ONLY IF COMPUTER PRINTED

शाखा प्रबंधक

STATE BANK OF INDIA अदाकती शाखा / DRAWEE BRANCH:ITANAGAR (ARUNAGHA) अधिकास हिम्मीता द्वाजीकाणिया यस क्षताश्रीत होने पर ही बंध है। कोड़ के . /CODE No: 06091

119 Road Constr Coy (GREF) PIN: 930 119 C/o 99 APO

2000/ Milli-Semai /119/ 59 /E2

⊕ Apr 2024

Office of The Division Forest Officer Kurung Kumey Forest Division Koloriang (AP)

FORWARDING OF DEMAND DRAFT

Please find -enclosed the following original demand drafts bearing No 611061 dated 03 Apr 2024 for amounting to Rs 1,10,517/- (Rupees one lac ten thousand five hundred seventeen only) in favour of Division Forest Officer Kurung Kumey forest Division Koloriang is forwarded herewith on account of Proposal for diversion of 17.203 ha forest land for construction of Foot track from Milli-Semai (0.00 Km to 32.406 Km) by BRTF in Kurung Kumey District of Arunachal Pradesh . Payment For extraction cost for 58.167 Cum of Timber. Details of demand drafts is as under :-

S/N o.	In favour of	Demand Draft Bearing No. & date	On a/c of	Amount	Remarks
(a)	Division Forest Officer Kurung Kumey forest Division Koloriang	r Kurung 03 Apr 2024 ry forest on	Foot track from Milli-Semai (0.00 Km to 32.406 Km)	Rs.1,10,517/-	
		Rs.1,10,517/-			

It is requested to your good office to forward the receipt of the above paid amount to this Office for our records and to meet the audit requirement.

Yours Sincerely,

(Bidyut Barman)

AE (Civ) 2IC

Encls: 01 Demand Draft

for Officer Commanding

Copy to :-

Office of The

for info pl

Deptt of Enviorment Forest & Climate Change

Itanagar

Arunachal Pradesh

HQ 756 BRTF

- for info pl.

C/o 99 APO

(Internal)

Public Fund A/c

119 RCC(GREF)

-do-

5/4/2024 Divisional Forest Officer, Kurung Kumey Forest Division.

Koloriang

(A.P)

THE STREET OFFICER KURUNG KUMEY DICISION KOLORIANG***** Sr. No: 181510 U 3 0 4 ON DEMAND PAY रुपये RUPEES O One Lakh Ten Thousand Five Hundred and Seventeen Only अदा करें

101 000557611061 Name of Applicant

कम्प्यूटर द्वारा मुद्रित होने पर ही वैध VALID ONLY IF COMPUTER PRINTED

Key: YAJMET Sr. No: 181510 GREF 119 RCC

AMOUNT BELOW 110518(0/6)

मूल्य प्राप्त / VALUE REC

110517.00

भारतीय स्टेट बैंक

केवल 3 महीने के लिए वंध VALID FOR 3 MONTHS ONLY

STATE BANK OF INDIA अवकर्ता शाखा / DRAWEE BRANCH:KOLORIANG कोइ क्रं. /CODE No: 11622

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

BRANCH MA

र 1.50,000- एवं अभिक के लिखत न अधिकारियों द्वारा हस्ताक्षरित हं WSTRUMENTS RORM 9,000- & ABOVE AGE NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED E S.S. NO. E-150 NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED E

||*611061||* 000002000|: 000557||* 15

PIN: 930 119 C/o 99 APO

2000/E&F/M/ 8 /E2

27 Oct 2023

Principal Secretary- Cum-The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh
Dept of Environment, Forest & Climate Change
Itanagar- 791 111

PAYMENT OF IN-PRINCIPLE- APPROVAL UNDER SECTION 02 OF FOREST CONSERVATION ACT -1980 PROPOSAL FOR DIVERSION OF 17.203 HA FOREST LAND FOR CONSTRUCTION OF FOOT TRACK FROM MILLI-SEMAI (KM 0.00 TO KM 32.406) BY BORDER ROAD ORGANIISATION IN KURUNG KUMEY DISTRICT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH.

Sir.

- 1. It is intimated that the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Regional Office Shillong Sub Office, Guwahati has accorded its In-Principle —Approval / Stage-I under section 02 of the Forest Conservation Act 1980 for diversion of 17.203 Ha of Forest Land for construction of Foot Track from Milli-Semai (Km 0.00 to Km 32.406) by Border Roads Organisation in Kurung Kumey District of Arunachal Pradesh vide it letter F. No. 3-ANC/137/2022/GHY/4304-05 dated 31.07.2023.
- 2. The cost of Compensatory Afforestation (17.203 Ha) for Rs 65,49,800/- (Rupees Sixty Five Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred only) and Net Present Value (NPV) for Rs 1,83,98,092/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty Three Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Ninety Two only) has been received by Officer of the Addl Principal Chief Conservation of Forest (Cons) & Nodal Officer (FCA), Department of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Itanagar vide their Ref No FOR 3-233/Cons/2021/4661-65 dated 14 Aug 2023 in Demand Note for total amounting to Rs. 2,49,47,892/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Two only) (copy enclosed).
- 3. The cost of Compensatory Afforestation (17.203 Ha) and Net Present Value (NPV) E-Challan was generated through web-Portal on 06.10.2023. The Total Amount of Rs. 2, 49, 47,892/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Two only) has been remitted against CA and NPV through State Bank of India Cash Management Product fund transfer on 11 Oct 2023. The Payment advice No 79 is attached for ready reference (copy enclosed).

No. 2384 No. 2384 No. 2384 No. 2384 No. 17ANAGOS Contd.../P2